The capital structure of the Company on a fully diluted basis as at the date of
this Prospectus would be 377,061,500 Shares (assuming all Options on issue are
exercised).

3.4 Pro-forma balance sheet

The unaudited balance sheet as at 31 December 2021 and the unaudited pro-
forma balance sheet as at 31 December 2021 shown below have been
prepared on the basis of the accounting policies normally adopted by the
Company and reflect the changes to its financial position.

  14

The pro-forma balance sheet has been prepared assuming all Entitlements are
accepted, no Options or convertible securities are exercised prior to the Record
Date and including expenses of the Offer.

The pro-forma balance sheet has been prepared to provide investors with
information on the assets and liabilities of the Company and pro-forma assets
and liabilities of the Company as noted below.  The historical and pro-forma
financial information is presented in an abbreviated form, insofar as it does not
include all of the disclosures required by Australian Accounting Standards
applicable to annual financial statements.

 UNAUDITED

31-Dec 2021

PROFORMA

Maximum Raise

PROFORMA

31-Dec-2021
Raise

 $ $ $

CURRENT ASSETS

CURRENT ASSETS

Cash 47,103 120,9071 168,010

Other current assets 55,856  55,856

TOTAL CURRENT ASSETS 102,959 120,907 223,866

NON-CURRENT ASSETS

Plant and equipment 40,320  40,320

Right of use assets 6,295  6,295

TOTAL NON-CURRENT ASSETS 46,615  46,615

TOTAL ASSETS 149,574 120,907 270,481

CURRENT LIABILITIES

Tarde and other payables 581,574  581,574

Lease liabilities 6,356  6,356

Provisions 213,021  213,021

Loan payable 403,195  403,195

Contract liabilities 99,507  99,507

TOTAL CURRENT LIABILITIES 1,303,653  1,303,653

NON-CURRENT LIABILITIES

Provisions 54,054  54,054

TOTAL LIABILITIES 1,357,707  1,357,707

NET ASSETS (LIABILITIES) (1,208,133) 120,907 (1,087,226)

  15

 UNAUDITED

31-Dec 2021

PROFORMA

Maximum Raise

PROFORMA

31-Dec-2021
Raise

 $ $ $

EQUITY

Issued capital 31,322,611  31,322,611

Reserves  9,164,081 120,9071 9,284,988

Accumulated losses  (41,694,825)  (41,694,825)

TOTAL EQUITY (1,208,133) 120,907 (1,087,226)

Notes:

1. Net proceeds after costs.

3.5 Details of Substantial Holders

Based on publicly available information as at the date of this Prospectus, those
persons which (together with their associates) have a relevant interest in 5% or
more of the Shares on issue are set out below:

Shareholder Shares  %

J P Morgan Nominees Australia
Pty Limited

20,719,370 7.88

7Sundays Pty Ltd 18,700,000 7.11

The above substantial holders will only be able to participate in the Offer if they
held NOROC Options on the Record Date.

There will be no change to the substantial holders on completion of the Offer.